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TFROAD    CONSTRUCTION    BY    PAKISTAN NEAR
INDIAN BORDER IN   KASHMIR

*108. SHRI J. P. YADAV: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Pakis tan has constructed a 155 miles long all weather road near the Indian border in Kashmir linking Gilgit with interior Pakistan which poses a threat to the security of India ; and


(b) if so, what action has been taken I to counteract the threat?]


t[THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SARDAR SWARAN SlNGH) : (a) and (b)
Yes, Sir. Pakistan has constructed a 155 mile road linking Gilgit and Skardu in Pakistan-occupied Kashmir which was opened to traffic in Septem-1968. The construction of this road in our territory illegally occupied by Pakistan further affects our security. Government have already taken due note of these aspects, lodged protests with Pakistan and have taken appropriate measures.]

PAKISTAN'S    AID    TO    NAGA AND MIZO
HOSTILES

*109. SHRI  M. K. MOHTA : SHRI
RAINARAIN : SARDAR       N A
R I N D A R SINGH BRAR :

tL    ] English translation.

SHRI        GANESHI        LAL
CHAUDHARY:

SHRI BABUBHAI M.    CHINA! :

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a tact that Government are now in possession of certain documents in support of Pakistan's aid to Naga and Mizo hostiles in the form of arms, guerilla training and funds;

(b) whether it is also a fact that these documents reveal plan to destroy important bridges, factories etc., and sabotaging of Indian Navy cruiser with the help of the Government of Pakistan:

(c) if so, whether copies thereof will be laid on the Table of the House;   and

(d) what is the reaction of Government in regard thereto?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) :   (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) and (c) Copies are laid on the Table of ihe House. [See Appendix 1.XVI, Annexure
No.  151.

(d) Government have lodged strong protests with the Government of Pakistan who have denied that they are providing any assistance to the hostile Nagas. The last such protest was made on the 16th August, 1967.
In this connection attention is invited Co Lok Sabha Unstrrred Question No. 10110 answered on the 8th May, 1968. f[ARRANGEMENTS   MADE   BY M/s. MOGHUL
LINE LTD. FOR THE PILGRIMAGE TO HAJ

*110. SHRI RAJNARAIN : WUl the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there have been complaints regarding the arrangements made by the Moghul Line Ltd. for the pilgrims to Haj; and

(b) if so, what is the nature of these complaints and what action has been" taken by Government thereon?]


t[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) : (a) and
(b) Complaints of a general nature, like supply of poor quality of rice, lack of proper sanitary conditions and inadequate amenities like insufficient number of water taps, fans blowers, mike arrangements on board the ships, were made by the Amirul-Hujjaj and individual pilgrims during Haj 1968.

t[   ] English translation.

Government have brought these complaints to the notice of the Mogul Line Ltd. and asked them to take appropriate steps to supply better tood to the pilgrims on board the ships. The Mogul Line have also been asked to improve upon the service and the amenities provided to the pilgrims and also the sanitary arrangements on board the ship.

The Mogul Line have also been asked to introduce belter and quicker ships and it is hoped that the pilgrims will have better facilities when a new ship becomes available to the Mogul Line Ltd. in 1970.]

SELECTION OF  INDIAN JOURNALISTS TO
COVER OVERSEAS STATE VISITS

♦111. SHRI M. PURKAYASTHA : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Ministry of Exter nal Affairs has sponsored trips of selec ted Indian Jcuranlists to cover overseas State visits of the national and Govern mental leaders;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, whether Government will place the list of such journalists on the Table of the House along with de tailed information; and

(c) whether it is a fact that the Ministry recently booked a passage with Air India for the journey of a non-official journalist to Latin American countries to cover the Prime Minister's tour when other agency and newspaper correspondents were asked to purchase their own tickets?

THE MINISTER OF STATE    IN
THE    MINISTRY    OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS   (SHRI  B.   R. BHAGAT) :
(a)  No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) No. Sir.

PAKISTAN LAW MINISTER'S STATEMENT ON
KACHCHATIVU

*112. SHRI N. R. MUNISWAMY : SHRI
GODEY MURAHARI : SHRI
RAJNARAIN :

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether Governments' attention has been drawn to the statement made

